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CITY OF DOVER, NEW HAMPSHIRE
POLICE DEPARTMENT

William W. Fenniman, Jr. |
Chief of Police
TO: N AG OFFICE ' DATE: _-12/20/2002

ATTN: Alld Vach
son Vachon &

(X3 Fnclosedpleueﬁnd(a)copy(:es}ofﬂmpohcereportthﬂ you requested.
[ ] We are returping your request far a copy of our police report, for the following reason(s):

{ ) Please submit $10.00 prepayment for 4 copy of this report.
[ ]Wehavenomordofthuinmdentbasedonthemfmmanonpmvxded
[ ] We need more information: Date: Time: Location:

Officer. Name(s):

[1 Thisispresentlyanopencasemdmmponwinbereleasedunﬁlthecaseisclosed

Please resubmit after 30 days.
[ ]Anmustbasbemmadeonﬂnscasemdnompmudnbereleasedpwdmgﬂml
court disposition. ‘Please resubmit afier
[1] PmsumttotheDnveeracyAct.effecuveAugustnm ARorneys
mpresmnngmdmduaiammvﬂhumoncanobmnmommlerecordsatﬂ:e
Department of Safety, pursuant to RSA 260:14, V(a)(2), by filling out a standard
DSMV 503 form at their main office at 10 Hazen Drive in Concord.

[ ] Other:

[ ] Service of petition/summons/subpoens/letier completed. Papa'work attached.
[ ] Unable to serve paperwork: Moved, left no forwarding address
___Moved, new address:

__Expi:edemDal:e.
—__ Other:

IfyouhaveanyquesﬁonsconomnmgdmmaﬁcrpleuecaﬂtheRecoldsBmauat(ﬁoa)7424646
weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 pm.
Very truly yours,
WILLIAM W, FENN[MAN
=57 4 04/

BY: JOHN R. CARMCHAEL
Reconds Bureau Commandet
JRC/slo
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Dover Police Department Dispatch (CAD)
Incident Report

rolice File #: 2025534 CAD $#: 2032062 Fire Inc. #:
mtered Date: 2002-12-16 07:43:18 Call Taker: NELSONJ

.ast Modified By: NELSONJ on: 2002-12-16 07:48:00

ncident Type: 54 POLICE INFO Alarm Level:

INFORMATION/DRUGS/CRIMELINE/

acation: 199 DOVER POINT RD
jusiness name: ST THOMAS AQUINAS HIGH SCHOOCL
)olice: BSec: SE Rte: Walk: Sgt: RA: 1134
Fire: Box: 5 Eng: Lddr: Div: Rescue: Inspect:

yisposition: POLICE ‘ SERVICED
status: B UCR Code: 17B
eport Due by: TERLEMEZIAN,DAVID A

iow Received: 4 Priority: 4

TRl —— O
Address:

Jescr:

dispchr

Time Notes . ____
Jelsonj 2002-12-16 07:48:29 POLICE FROM: POLICE INFO TO POLICE INFO
TARMICHI 2002-12-20 12:19:58 UCR=l17D R=0 EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED. DEF=DECEASED

------------------------------- Unit Summary ------===--e----=----se-ssosm-moea--
Jispatch units from POLICE to respond to POLICE INFO

Jnit Times Detail:

§ 1D Time Status = Disppatcher Informatjon
{None)
Jem———— /.1 +{ 1o JS———

THIS REPORT IS A SUMMARY, AND

MAY NOT NECESSARILY CONTAIN ALL
FACTS OR INFORMATION KNOWN TO
INVESTIGATING OR ARRESTING OFFICERS

Date Printed: 12/20/02 By: CARMICHJ cadhist.prg Page 1
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'Crime¢Web Incident Report .

DOVER POLICE
DOVER, NH

. Page 1 of 4

Incident Report #2025534

Agency incldent #

Report # Date Report Status

DOV-PD 2025534

0

12/16/2002 07:43:00 |APPROVED

Case Title/Victim

Incident Type/Offense

EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED

SEX-ASSAULT (17B)

incldent Date

Date/Time Incident Reported Oceurred between .

12/16/2002 07:43:00 06/01/1960 00:01:00 sxd 09/30/1960 23:59:00

Location information

Address Street Name

Unit# Cross Street

199 DOVER POINT RD

City State

DOVER NH

Zip Reporting Ares
03820 1134

Business Name

Business Phone

ST THOMAS AQUINAS HIGH SCHOOL

Clearance

Exceptional Clearance Code Date/Time Clearance . }Cleared By

A 12/16/2002 00:00:00 ()

NIBRS: ModHy ]Arrest Delete

Resubmit Date NIBRS Actlvity

Authorization

Y

Reporting Officer

Signature Date/Time Eatered

TERLEMEZIAN,DAVID A(881)

12/16/2002 07:55:26

Reviewed By

Signature Date/Time Reviewed

CARMICHAEL,JOHN(567)

12/20/2002 12:19:19

Approved By

Signatare Dute/Time Approved

CARMICHAEL,JOHN(567)

12/20/2002 12:19:24

Other Signatures

Patrel Supervisor

Shift Commander

Narrative

On 11/14/02, I received a call at home from Captain Colarusso. He told me that Chief Fenniman
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CrimeWeb Incident Report . . Page 2 of 4

had received an e-mail from Donna Sytek, the chair of the Task Force on Sexual Misconduct
for the Bishop of Manchester. He told me that the e-mail was notifying Chief Fenniman that a
victim had reported, by e-mail, that he had been sexually assaulted as a teenager by a priest who
was also the principal at St. Thomas Aquinas High School.

At approximately 1010, I called SAMSMMNIEN.. [ introduced myself and told him that Chief
Fenniman had received a copy of the e-mail that he had sent to the task force and that the e-mail
had been forwarded to me. He said that he understood and was expecting my call.

He told me that he has seen the recent news coverage of the agreement between the Diocese in
Manchester and the NH Attorney General's Office and felt the need  to "stand up and be
counted”. He said that he recognizes the courage involved in coming forward and said that if
everyone had remained silent, then none of the progress that has been made in recent months
would be possible. He said that he has kept his abuse a secret for long enough and he feels that it
ig necessary to tell someone, besides his family, about what had happened to him.

NI t01d me that he was fondled “about a half a dozen times" during the summer of 1960
(he was 15-years-old at the time). He explained that St. Thomas Aquinas High School had

just been built and that he was working as a jenitor at the school during the summer. He said
that the principal, who was also a priest, was a man named Roland Veillette. Gl said that
Veillette lived in an apartment in the basement of the school and that was where the abuse took
place. He said that the abuse began as "frolicking, kidding around and wrestling” but that
Veillette fondled him before the wrestling was over.

He said that he knew of at least two other boys who were abused at the same time. He said that
he cannot remember the name of one of the children and that the other, whom he did not want to
name, is an "active person" in the City of Daver. He said that some of the other victims reported
their abuse right away and he recalled that the situation "exploded at St. Joseph's Church”.

He said that Veillette was sent "up North" to either the Colebrook or Bartlett area.

1 explained that, due to the fact that the offense occurred in 1960, it was outside the statute of
limitations for a criminal prosecution. At that point, he added that Veillette is deceased. He told
me that he plans to speak with Investigator Fowler from the Attorney General's Office so that
his story can be officially told. He also told me that he plans to talk to an gttorney but

not necessarily for a lawsuit. He said that he has spoken with Father Arsenault from

the Manchester Diocese who told him that an attorney from the Diocese might want to meet
with him. He said that he did not plan on doing that until he spoke to an attorney of his own.

I told him that I would be generating a report about our conversation and that it would

be available for the NH Attorney General's Office. He said that was fine. I also told him that
I would be contacting Allison Vachon and telling her about our conversation. He said that
was fine and thanked me for my time.

On 12/16/02, 1 spoke with Allison Vachon and we discussed our conversations with (SR,
She provided me with her fax number (271-21 10) and asked me to fax a copy of this report
to her when it is completed. Itold her that I would.

Due to the fact that this offense is outside of the statute of limitations and because the suspect is
deceased, T recommend that this case be closed.
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CrimeWeb Incident Report

Offenses

Page 3 of 4

Offense #1: SEX-ASSAULT (17B)

NIBRS Offense

NIBRS Offense Description

11D FONDLE/INDECENT/CHILD MOLESTIN

Atiempted/Completed NIBRS Group

NIBRS Offense Type

COMPLETED A

CRIME AGAINST PERSONS

Other Jurisdiction Bias #1

Blas#2

NONE

Location Cede

Offender Using

SCHOQL/COLLEGE-.—-.. . .. .

‘Weapons/Force Used

NONE

Offenders

Offender #1: SUSPECT

MN] # Last Name

First Name

Middle Name

OLAND

VEILLETTE_

Home Address

Address Street Name

199 DOVER POINT RD

City State

Work Address

DOVER NH 03820

_____..—_—_—-—-———-————————_"“——-—---.—_—‘-—-_T

Employer

Street Name

ST THOMAS AQUINAS HIGH SC

DOVER. POINT RD

Chty

Zip Code Work Phone

DOVER
Person Detalls

o et et 14 - el s

Address
199
State
NH

DOB Age Range

Race

Ethnicity

20 50 N

2§

WHITE

UNKNOWN

Height Wﬂﬂlﬂd

Hair Color

Complexion

Glasses? |Mask? [Residency

Other Remarks

N N RESIDENT

NOW DECEASED-DELAYED REPORT

Mether (Maiden Name)

Father

000045
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CrimeWeb Incident Report . . Page 4 of 4

Persons

[Person #1: VICTIM

MNI # Name |First Name Middle Name |Suffix SSN
I
Home Address
Address Street Name Apt. ¥
City State Zip Code Home Phone
_ NH | con———

IPcmn Details
DOB Ran Ts Juvenlle?  [Sex {Raes |Rchmicity .

15 |15 Y M |WHITE [NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN
Residency Victim Type (If Applicable)

INDIVIDUAL
Offenses Committed _Q_galnst Person
Offense Cede . |Offense
|1 SEXUAL ASSAULT WITH AN OBJECT
injuries Sustained By Person :
INONE
Hospital Taken To Transported By Treating Physician
Other Description of Injuries
-
[Vietlmlomndo’r Relationships o
|offender Relationship to Vietim
TLLETTE, ROLAND VICTIM WAS EMPLOYEE
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Terlemezian, David A.

From: Fenniman, William

Sent:  Saturday, December 14, 2002 8:52 AM
To: Terlemezian, David A.

Subject: FW: sexual abuse

-----Original Message-~---

From: DonnaSytek@aol.com [maiito:DonnaSytek@aol.com]
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2002 6:46 PM

To: Fenniman, Willlam

Cc: EArsenautt@RCBM.org

Subject: Fwd: sexual abuse

'Dear Chief Fenniman,

I am chairing the Task Force on Sexual Misconduct for the Bishop of Manchester. In that capacity
I receive correspondence via a website we maintain on the Internet.

Pursuant to this week's agreement between the Bishop of Manchester and the Attorney General
relating to sexual abuse of minors, I believe I am obligated to report to you that I have received
the following e-mail from a person who says he was abused by a priest as a teenager.

This is all the information I have.

Donns Sytek
893-8889
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Teriemezian, David A.

From: RN

Sent: Friday, Decamber 13, 2002 1:13 PM
To: : taskforce@rcbm.org

Subject: sexual abuse

I was sexually abused as a teenager by the priest serving as principle of 9t.
Thomae Acguinas High School. I have not spoken to anyone about this except my family. To
whom should I speak at the Diocese? My phone is (NN -



. .1,653‘\ Page 1 of 1

Terlemezian, David A.

From: Fenniman, Willlam

Sent:  Saturday, December 14, 2002 9:52 AM
To: Terlamexzian, David A.

Subject: FW: Incident report - 12/13/02

-—=-0Original Message-----

Erom: Arsenault, Rev. Edward [malito:EArsenault@RCBM.org]
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2002 7:03 PM

To: Fenniman, William ‘

Subject: Incident report - 12/13/02

Chief Fenniman,

My office received the attached report from Donna Sytek this evening. Ihave contacted the
complainant and he is comfortable being referred to our Victim Advocate on Monday, December 16,
2002. 1 informed him that 1 would notify your office and he informed me that he has an appointment
scheduled with Alyson Vachon in the Office of the Attorney General. :

Fr. Arsenault

Rev. Edward J. Arsensult

Chancellor - Secretary foc Administration
Diocese of Manchester

Box 310

Manchestar, NH 03105-0310
603-669-3100, x102; 603-569-0377 (fax)
earsensuli@robm.org
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

%\, CITY OF DOVER, NEW HAMPSHIRE

46 LOCUST STREET, DOVER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03820-3783
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New Hampshire Attorney General's Office

ATTN: Attorney Allison Vachen
25 Capitol Street
Concord, NH (3301
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